

No. 25-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AVIAGAMES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ANDREW PANDOLFI and MANDI SHAWCROFT,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NATHANIEL P. GARRETT
JONES DAY
555 California Street
26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104

TRACI L. LOVITT
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
250 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10281
(212) 326-3939
tlovitt@jonesday.com

JOHN C. BRINKERHOFF JR.
ANNIE M. WILSON
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20001

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S PROHIBITION ON “THEN-CURRENT” ARBITRATION RULES SINGLES OUT ARBITRATION, IMPLICATES A CONFLICT OF AUTHORITY, AND VIOLATES THE FAA.	10
II. CALIFORNIA’S ARBITRATION-SPECIFIC “NO SEVERABILITY” RULE LIKEWISE CONFLICTS WITH OTHER COURTS AND VIOLATES THE FAA.....	17
III. THIS CASE IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT.....	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Aug. 27, 2025)	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion by the United States District Court for the Northern District of California (Sept. 4, 2024).....	7a
APPENDIX C: Opinion by the United States District Court for the Northern District of California (May 21, 2024).....	42a
APPENDIX D: Declaration and Arbitration Agreement Filed in the United States District Court for the Northern District of California (Feb. 4, 2024).....	69a
APPENDIX E: Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	119a
APPENDIX F: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Oct. 15, 2025)	121a
APPENDIX G: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Oct. 6, 2025)	123a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>1-800-Got Junk? LLC v. Superior Ct.</i> , 189 Cal. App. 4th 500 (2010)	11
<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	21
<i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 6 P.3d 669 (Cal. 2000)	18, 20
<i>Associated Builders Corp. v. Ratcliff Const. Co.</i> , 823 F.2d 904 (5th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	3–5, 9–12, 14, 20, 26, 27
<i>Blanton v. Domino’s Pizza Franchising LLC</i> , 962 F.3d 842 (6th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Bodine v. Cook’s Pest Control Inc.</i> , 830 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2016)	22, 23
<i>Booker v. Robert Half Int’l Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	27
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015)	26, 27

<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	19
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018)	3, 9, 19, 27
<i>EpicentRx, Inc. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 18 Cal. 5th 58 (2025)	11
<i>Fisher v. MoneyGram Int’l, Inc.</i> , 281 Cal. Rptr. 3d 771 (Cal. Ct. App. 2021)	24
<i>Fitz v. NCR Corp.</i> , 13 Cal. Rptr. 3d 88 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....	18
<i>Gannon v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 262 F.3d 677 (8th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Gavin v. Lady Jane’s Haircuts for Men Holding Co., LLC</i> , 135 F.4th 461 (6th Cir. 2025)	22
<i>Gilbane Fed. v. United Infrastructure Projects FZCO</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 1180 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	11
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	21
<i>Goff v. Nationwide Mut. Ins., Co.</i> , 825 F. App’x 298 (6th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Hadnot v. Bay, Ltd.</i> , 344 F.3d 474 (5th Cir. 2003)	23

<i>Harper v. Ultimo</i> , 7 Cal. Rptr. 3d 418 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003).....	10
<i>Hawkins v. Aid Ass’n for Lutherans</i> , 338 F.3d 801 (7th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Heckman v. Live Nation Ent., Inc.</i> , 120 F.4th 670 (9th Cir. 2024)	10
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 586 U.S. 63 (2019)	15
<i>Hohenshelt v. Superior Ct.</i> , 318 Cal. Rptr. 3d 475 (Ct. App. 2024)	27
<i>Idea Nuova, Inc. v. GM Licensing Grp., Inc.</i> , 617 F.3d 177 (2d Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 581 U.S. 246 (2017)	8, 19, 20
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 565 U.S. 18 (2011)	8
<i>Lamps Plus v. Varela</i> , 587 U.S. 176 (2019)	27
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012)	20, 24
<i>McGrath v. DoorDash, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 6526129 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2020)	25

<i>MHN Gov't Servs., Inc. v. Zaborowski</i> , 576 U.S. 1095 (2015)	5, 17, 21
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	8, 21
<i>Morrison v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	14
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012) (per curiam).....	26
<i>Oblix, Inc. v. Winiecki</i> , 374 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2004)	21, 22
<i>P & P Indus., Inc. v. Sutter Corp.</i> , 179 F.3d 861 (10th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Paduano v. Express Scripts, Inc.</i> , 55 F. Supp. 3d 400 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).....	13
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	20
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	27
<i>Ramirez v. Charter Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 551 P.3d 520 (Cal. 2024)	18, 19, 20, 23

<i>Rent-A-Ctr., W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	27
<i>Rivas v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 842 F. App'x 55 (9th Cir. 2021).....	27
<i>Roberts v. Wells Fargo Clearing Servs., LLC</i> , 2022 WL 16826715 (11th Cir. Nov. 9, 2022).....	15
<i>Roman v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 92 Cal. Rptr. 3d 153 (Ct. App. 2009)	18
<i>Ruiz v. CarMax Auto Superstores, Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 1136332 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 18, 2024).....	25
<i>Tubi, Inc., v. Keller Postman LLC</i> , 1:24-cv-01616 (D.D.C. Dec. 19, 2024)	25
<i>Uptown Drug Co., Inc. v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	13
<i>Valli v. Avis Budget Grp. Inc.</i> , 162 F.4th 396 (3d Cir. 2025)	15
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 596 U.S. 639 (2022)	27
<i>Virgil v. Sw. Miss. Elec. Power Ass'n</i> , 296 So. 3d 53 (Miss. 2020)	13, 14
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	21

Zaborowski v. MHN Gov't Servs., Inc.,
601 F. App'x 461 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 19

Zeidman v. Lindell Mgmt. LLC,
145 F.4th 820 (8th Cir. 2025) 15

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1254 1

Federal Arbitration Act..... 3, 19
9 U.S.C. § 2..... 2, 3, 8, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AAA, Consumer Arbitration Rules and
Mediation Procedures 16

Stephen A. Broome, *An Unconscionable
Application of the Unconscionability
Doctrine: How the California Courts are
Circumventing the Federal Arbitration
Act*, 3 Hastings Bus. L.J. 39 (2006)24

R. Freer, *Rational Actors, Class Action
Waivers, and the Emergence of Mass
Individual Arbitrations*, 84 U. Pitt.
L. Rev. 359 (2022).....7

JAMS Comprehensive Arbitration Rules
& Procedures17
